The Company identified a misstatement in its condensed consolidated statement of operations for the second quarter
of fiscal 2015 ended December 26, 2014 with respect to the recognition of certain revenue and cost of revenue prior to
obtaining final evidence of the arrangement. This revision had no impact on operating cash flows for the two quarters
ended December 26, 2014. The Company has assessed this misstatement on the financial statements and determined
that, on both a qualitative and quantitative basis, the adjustment is immaterial to the condensed consolidated interim
financial statements. Thus, the Company will not amend its previously filed second quarterly report on Form 10-Q and
will adjust the financial statements on a prospective basis.
The following table summarizes the effect of this correction on the previously filed condensed consolidated statements
of operations for the quarter and two quarters ended December 26, 2014, which will be revised in future filings for
comparative purposes only:

7

Edgar Filing: AVIAT NETWORKS, INC. - Form 10-Q

9

Quarter Ended December 26, 2014 Two Quarters Ended December 26,
2014

(In millions, except per share
amounts)

As
Previously
Reported

Adjustment As Revised
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustment As Revised

Revenue from product sales $58.0 $(1.6 ) $56.4 $113.9 $(1.6 ) $112.3
Total revenues $92.5 $(1.6 ) $90.9 $174.9 $(1.6 ) $173.3
Cost of product sales $42.4 $(0.9 ) $41.5 $83.8 $(0.9 ) $82.9
Total cost of revenues $67.3 $(0.9 ) $66.4 $127.9 $(0.9 ) $127.0
Gross margin $25.2 $(0.7 ) $24.5 $47.0 $(0.7 ) $46.3
Operating loss $(2.5 ) $(0.7 ) $(3.2 ) $(8.1 ) $(0.7 ) $(8.8 )
Net loss $(3.3 ) $(0.7 ) $(4.0 ) $(9.0 ) $(0.7 ) $(9.7 )
Net loss per share, basic and diluted $(0.05 ) $(0.01 ) $(0.06 ) $(0.14 ) $(0.01 ) $(0.16 )

Use of Estimates
The preparation of consolidated financial statements in accordance with U.S. GAAP requires us to make estimates,
assumptions and judgments affecting the amounts reported and related disclosures. Estimates are based upon historical
factors, current circumstances and the experience and judgment of our management. We evaluate our estimates and
assumptions on an ongoing basis and may employ outside experts to assist us in making these evaluations. Changes in